# **N**OTICE

**To:** All Police Jury Members

News Media

From: Courtney Hall, Parish Administrator

Lincoln Parish Police Jury

**Subject:** August Meeting

The Lincoln Parish Police Jury will meet **Tuesday**, **August 13**, **2019**, **at 7:00 P.M**. in the **Police Jury Meeting Room**, Third Floor, Lincoln Parish Courthouse.

### **♦ Public Works Committee (6:30 PM)**

Committee Members: **David Hammons, Chair**; Theresa Wyatt, Bobby Bennett, Skip Russell, and Annette Straughter

# **♦ Finance Committee (6:45 PM)**

Committee Members: **Skip Russell, Chair**; Hazel Hunter, Jody Backus, Joe Henderson, and Nancy Wilson

DATE OF NOTICE: AUGUST 9, 2019

# NOTICE OF MEETING PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE LINCOLN PARISH POLICE JURY TUESDAY, AUGUST 13, 2019; 6:30 P.M.

# POLICE JURY MEETING ROOM, LINCOLN PARISH COURTHOUSE 100 WEST TEXAS AVENUE, RUSTON, LA

### **A**GENDA

- I. Call to Order
- II. Invocation
- III. Approval of Agenda
- IV. Action on Bids 2019 Asphaltic Concrete Overlays
- V. Charge Order No. 3 North Louisiana Exhibition Center Addition
- VI. Other Business

Committee Members: **David Hammons, Chair**; Theresa Wyatt, Bobby Bennett, Skip Russell, and Annette Straughter

# Notice Of Meeting Lincoln Parish Police Jury Finance Committee Tuesday, August 13, 2019; 6:45 P.M.

# POLICE JURY MEETING ROOM, LINCOLN PARISH COURTHOUSE 100 WEST TEXAS AVENUE, RUSTON, LA, 71270

### **A**GENDA

- I. Call to Order
- II. Invocation
- III. Approval of Agenda
- IV. Budget Amendments:
  - A. General Fund:
    - 1. Expenditures: Reduce Transfer to Courthouse Capital In The Amount of \$459,588.00
    - 2. Revenues: Reduce Severance Tax In The Amount of \$1,000,000.00
  - B. Courthouse Capital Fund:
    - 1. Revenues: Reduce Transfer-In From General Fund In The Amount of \$459,588.00
- V. Other Business

COMMITTEE MEMBERS: **Skip Russell, Chair**; Hazel Hunter, Jody Backus, Joe Henderson, and Nancy Wilson

TELEPHONE 318-513-6200

FAX 318-513-6209

P. O. BOX 979

RUSTON, LOUISIANA 71273-0979

### NOTICE POSTED: AUGUST 9, 2019 AT 1:30 PM

### NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING/MEETING

### I. A Public Hearing will be held as follows:

DATE:

August 13, 2019

TIME:

7:00 PM

PLACE:

Police Jury Meeting Room, Third Floor Courthouse, 100 W. Texas Avenue,

Ruston, LA 71270

1. To consider levying increased millage rates not to exceed prior year's maximum millage rates.

Close Public Hearing; Adjourn

### II. A Public Meeting will be held as follows:

DATE:

August 13, 2019

TIME:

Immediately following Public Hearing

PLACE:

Police Jury Meeting Room, Third Floor Courthouse, 100 W. Texas Avenue,

Ruston, LA 71270

#### AGENDA

- A. Call to Order
- B. Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance Mr. Walter Pullen
- C. Approval of Agenda
- D. Public Comment on Agenda Items
- E. Minutes of Prior Meeting July 9, 2019
- F. Property Assessment Board of Review 2019:
  - Convene Board of Review Set Public Hearing Dates
  - Recess Board of Review Reconvene Police Jury
- G. Appointment Mr. Scott Futrell to Waterworks District No. 1 (5 year term)
- H. Adoption of Ordinances Levying Tax Millage Rates for 2019:
  - 1. General Alimony Millage:
    - a. On All Taxable Property Inside The Corporate Limits of Ruston, Louisiana
    - b. On All Taxable Property Outside The Corporate Limits of Ruston, Louisiana
  - 2. For the Construction, Improvement and/or Hardsurfacing of Public Roads and Bridges in
  - 3. For the Maintenance and/or Improvements of Public Roads and Bridges in Lincoln Parish
  - 4. For the Operating, Maintaining, Constructing and Supporting a Public Library and Its Branches in Lincoln Parish
  - 5. For the Purpose of Constructing, Improving and Acquiring Equipment and Furniture For The Public Library in Lincoln Parish
- I. Schedule Public Hearing for Section 8 Housing Assistance Program
- J. Resolutions:
  - 1. Authorizing President to Execute Annual Public Housing Authority Certifications of Compliance
  - 2. Requesting the Assistance of the Lincoln Parish Legislative Delegation and the Police Jury Association of Louisiana Regarding Existing Severance Tax Exemptions
- K. Budget To Actual Mrs. Holly Lowry, Treasurer
- L. Committee Reports:
  - 1. Public Works
  - 2. Finance
- M. Other Business:
  - 1. Travel
  - Correspondence
     Reports

  - 4. Public Comment

Courtney Hall Parish Administrator Lincoln Parish Police Jury

318-513-6200